## Memorandum COUNTY

Date: September 12, 2023

**To:** Chair and Members

Art in Public Places Trust

**From:** Michael Spring, Director

Department of Cultural Affairs

Subject: Trust Resolution No. APPT 23-53 / Golden Fleur, LLC / Quail Roost Transit Village -

Phase I / Addendum I

## **Trust Resolution No. APPT 23-53**

RESOLUTION APPROVING ADDENDUM I TO THE PROFESSIONAL ARTIST SERVICES AGREEMENT IN SUBSTANTIALLY THE FORM ATTACHED WITH GOLDEN FLEUR, LLC (LEAD ARTIST MARK FLEURIDOR) IN THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$112,500.00 FOR PHASE II – FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF THE ARTWORK FOR THE QUAIL ROOST TRANSIT VILLAGE PROJECT (FROM MIAMI-DADE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS AND ATLANTIC PACIFIC COMMUNITIES' PUBLIC ART FUNDS).

## Recommendation

It is recommended that the Art in Public Places Trust approve Addendum I to the Professional Artist Services Agreement in substantially the form attached with Golden Fleur, LLC (lead artist Mark Fleuridor) in the not-to-exceed amount of \$112,500.00 for Phase II – Fabrication and Installation for the Quail Roost Transit Village (Phase I) artwork project.

## Background

On November 22, 2022, through approval of Trust Resolution No. APPT 22-52, the Trust authorized a Professional Artist Services agreement with Golden Fleur, LLC (lead artist Mark Fleuridor) in the initial amount of \$37,500.00 for design development of the artist's concept for the Quail Roost Transit Village Phase I garage project. The proposal recommended the creation of original artworks featuring the artist's signature quilt practice of combining vibrant colors, patterns, and tropical motifs for application to the specified garage screening mesh system. The Trust also authorized the acquisition of the original artworks from which the screening imagery would be derived, for placement within interior lobby or common areas at the Quail Roost Transit Village development. In close collaboration with APP staff and the client's executive team, the artist is nearing design completion of three (3) monumental digital collages for printing directly on the screening mesh covering the North, East and West facades of the parking garage at the Quail Roost Transit Village project.

APP staff recommends the approval of Trust Resolution No. APPT 23-53 authorizing Addendum I to the Professional Artist Services Agreement with Golden Fleur, LLC in the not-to-exceed amount of \$112,500.00 for fabrication and installation of the final and approved artist's design for the Quail Roost Transit Village Phase 1 garage screening project.